

No. 14-151

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEISCHA WILSON AND MICHAEL WILSON, SR.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LONG BEACH, HARRY HAMPTON, JUSTIN
KRUEGER AND BRIAN NYSTEDT,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

BRIAN T. DUNN
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER A. BANDLOW
THE COCHRAN FIRM-CALIFORNIA
4929 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1010
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(323) 435-8205
bdunn@cochranfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE *HECK* BAR IS FUNDAMENTALLY MISAPPLIED TO SECTION 1983 CLAIMS FOR UNREASONABLE SEIZURES PREDICATED ON THE USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE BY POLICE OFFICERS. 3

 A. *Heck* Involved a Section 1983 Action for Malicious Prosecution, which Requires That the Prior Criminal Proceeding Be Terminated in Favor of the Accused. 3

 B. Unlike a § 1983 Action for Malicious Prosecution, a § 1983 Action for Excessive Force Can Be Brought by a Convicted Prisoner, Because it Is Possible for a Lawful Arrest to Be Effectuated through the Unlawful Use of Excessive Force by a Police Officer; Hence Success in a § 1983 Excessive Force Claim Would Not Necessarily Imply the Invalidity of that § 1983 Litigant’s Criminal Conviction. . . 4

II.	THERE IS A CLEAR CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND OTHER CIRCUITS CONCERNING WHETHER AND HOW THE HECK BAR SHOULD BE APPLIED TO § 1983 CLAIMS FOR UNREASONABLE SEIZURES PREDICATED ON THE USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE BY POLICE OFFICERS.	6
III.	UNLIKE EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT COURT, THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS ARBITRARILY DRAWN A DISTINCTION BETWEEN JURY VERDICTS AND PLEAS IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE <i>HECK</i> BAR TO § 1983 EXCESSIVE FORCE ACTIONS.	9
IV.	REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE CIRCUIT CONFLICTS WITH RESPECT TO THE APPLICATION OF THE <i>HECK</i> BAR.	12
	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beets v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 669 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dyer v. Lee</i> , 488 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooper v. County of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. Cal. 2011)	8, 13
<i>Kyles v. Baker</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154750 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2014)	12
<i>Martinez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 184 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Nelson v. Jashurek</i> , 109 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 1997)	6, 12
<i>People v. McIntyre</i> , 115 Cal. App. 3d 899 (Ct. App. 1981)	10
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. Cal. 2005)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Susag v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 115 Cal. Rptr. 2d 269 (Ct. App. 2002)	10
<i>Van Gilder v. Baker</i> , 435 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Yount v. City of Sacramento</i> , 43 Cal.4th 885 (Cal. 2008)	5, 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
Cal. Penal Code § 148 9
Cal. Penal Code § 148(a)(1) 8, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 653 3
